
ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME NOTES 
Saturday, November  27, 2021 · 6:00 p.m. CST · Cable Dahmer Arena · Independence, Missouri

St. Louis Ambush at Kansas City Comets · Webcast: masltv on YouTube

St. Louis Ambush
2021-22 Regular Season To Date

0-1 OVERALL
0-1 HOME
0-0 AWAY

0-1 HEAD TO HEAD

MASL Game 2
St. Louis Ambush Game 2

St. Louis Ambush Away Game 1
Kansas City Comets Game 2

Kansas City Comets Home Game 1

Kansas City Comets
 2021-22 Regular Season To Date

1-0 OVERALL
  0-0 HOME
  1-0 AWAY

 1-0 HEAD TO HEAD

TONIGHT’S GAME
• Tonight’s game is the second between the Ambush and Comets this weekend and this season.
• The Comets won the first game 6-4 last night at The Family Arena in St. Charles.
• The Ambush and Comets will do battle six times during the regular season. (Four remaining after tonight’s 

game.)
• Each team will have three games on their home turf. (Two each after tonight’s game.)
• The Ambush and Comets went 1-1 during the abbreviated 2021 regular season.

THE 2021-22 AMBUSH
• The biggest offseason change for the Ambush was on the bench, with Greg Muhr replacing Hewerton Moreiro 

as Head Coach. This is Muhr’s first season coaching in the MASL. 
• Before his coaching career began, Muhr enjoyed a professional indoor soccer career as a player that spanned 

nine seasons from 1989 to 1998. He played four seasons with the Chicago Power, two with the St. Louis Storm, 
one with the St. Louis Ambush and two with the Detroit Rockers. In 239 career games, the defender tallied 43 
goals and 47 assists and blocked 475 opposing shots. Greg also played outdoor soccer with the Chicago Stingers
in the USISL D-3 league. 

• After his playing career, Muhr embraced coaching full time. He brings over 27 years of coaching experience to 
the Ambush. 

• The Ambush start the season with the goalkeeping situation in flux. Starting keeper Paulo Nascimento is out for
the season recuperating from a torn ACL. Rafael Dias, signed during the offseason, has been unable to obtain a 
visa. One of the two remaining keepers on the roster, either Josue “Sway” Mazon or Chris “Tito” Favela (or 
both) will be pressed into service early in the season. 

• Sway Mazon was in goal for last night’s match and despite the loss, turned in a good performance, facing 17 
shots and making 12 saves, for a respectable .706 save percentage.

• Besides Paulo, the injury bug has bitten the Ambush early. Several key players are nursing injuries. Tony Walls 
(calf), Stefan Mijatovic (foot), Duduca Carvalho (hamstring) and Lucas Almeida (calf) are all injured. Only 
Almeida is listed as “probable” for this weekend. None of the four played in last night’s game. These four 
players accounted for 31% of the goals scored by the Ambush last season. 

• Mijatovic’s absense if also felt on defense. He led the league last season in blocked opponent shots with 21.

INJURY REPORT
ST. LOUIS AMBUSH KANSAS CITY COMETS
Paulo Nascimento Out ACL Mirko Sandivari Questionable Right foot 

contusion
Tony Walls Out Calf
Stefan Mijatovic Out Foot
Duduca Carvalho Out Hamstring
Lucas Almeida Probable Calf



TEAM STATS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH SITUATIONAL STATS
2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE 2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE
ST. LOUIS AMBUSH CATEGORY KANSAS CITY COMETS AMBUSH RECORD WHEN.....

1 Games Played 1 Scoring first 0-1
0-1 Overall Record 1-0 Opponent scores first 0-0
.000 Winning Percentage 1.000 Leading at halftime 0-0

4 Average Goals Scored Per Game 6 Trailing at halftime 0-0
6 Average Goals Against Per Game 4 Tied at halftime 0-1
-2 Goal Differential +2 Game goes into overtime 0-0

11.00 Average Penalty Minutes Per Game 6.00 Game goes into overtime with a shootout 0-0
4 Total Goals For 6 Playing on a Monday 0-0
6 Total Goals Against 4 Playing on a Tuesday 0-0

SPECIAL TEAMS Playing on a Friday 0-1
3 Power Plays 3 Playing on a Saturday 0-0
2 Power Play Goals For 1 Playing on a Sunday 0-0
1 Power Play Goals Against 2 Game starts before 5:00 p.m. CT 0-0

.667 Power Play Percentage .333 Game starts after 5:00 p.m. CT 0-1
3 Number of Times Short Handed 3 Playing at The Family Arena 0-1
1 Short Handed Goals For 0 Playing on the road 0-0
0 Short Handed Goals Against 1

.667 Penalty Kill Percentage .333

MAJOR ARENA SOCCER LEAGUE STANDINGS
2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE
CENTRAL DIVISION

Team GP W L OT Pts RW GF GA Diff Home Away Streak
1 Kansas City 1 1 0 0 3 1 6 4 +2 0 - 0 - 0 1 - 0 - 0 W 1
2 Dallas 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 - 0 0 - 0 - 0
3 Milwaukee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 - 0 0 - 0 - 0
4 St. Louis 1 0 1 0 0 0 4 6 -2 0 - 1 - 0 0 - 0 - 0 L 1

EASTERN DIVISION
Team GP W L OT Pts RW GF GA Diff Home Away Streak

1 Baltimore 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 - 0 0 - 0 - 0
2 Utica 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 - 0 0 - 0 - 0
3 Harrisburg 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 - 0 0 - 0 - 0
4 Florida 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 - 0 0 - 0 - 0

WESTERN DIVISION
Team GP W L OT Pts RW GF GA Diff Home Away Streak

1 Ontario 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 - 0 0 - 0 - 0
2 Chihuahua 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 - 0 0 - 0 - 0
3 San Diego 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 - 0 0 - 0 - 0
4 Tacoma 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 - 0 0 - 0 - 0

POINTS > REGULATION WINS > HEAD TO HEAD > GOAL DIFFERENTIAL > GOALS FOR

MASL TEAM OF THE WEEK
ST. LOUIS AMBUSH PLAYERS NAMED TO THE MASL TEAM OF THE WEEK DURING THE 2021-22 REGULAR SEASON
Week 1 This is the first week of the season.



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH 2021-22 REGULAR SEASON SCHEDULE & RESULTS
DATE TIME VISITOR HOME VENUE RESULT
Fri, Nov 26 5:05 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 6-4
Sat, Nov 27 6:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena
Sat, Dec 4 7:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Dallas Sidekicks Allen Event Center
Sun, Dec 19 4:05 p.m. CST Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena
Thu, Dec 30 7:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Dallas Sidekicks Allen Event Center
Fri, Dec 31 3:05 p.m. CST Dallas Sidekicks St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena
Fri, Jan 7 9:35 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Tacoma Stars accesso ShoWare Center
Sun, Jan 9 7:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Tacoma Stars accesso ShoWare Center
Fri, Jan 14 7:35 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena
Sun, Jan 16 3:05 p.m. CST Chihuahua Savage St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Fri, Jan 28 6:35 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Harrisburg Heat
Equine Arena at The Farm 
Show Complex

Sun, Jan 30 2:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Florida Tropics RP Funding Center
Sun, Feb 6 1:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Milwaukee Wave UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena
Fri, Feb 11 7:35 p.m. CST Chihuahua Savage St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena
Sat, Feb 12 7:05 p.m. CST Utica City FC St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena
Mon, Feb 21 12:30 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Dallas Sidekicks Allen Event Center
Sun, Feb 27 3:05 p.m. CST Dallas Sidekicks St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena
Fri, Mar 4 7:35 p.m. CST Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena
Sun, Mar 6 4:05 p.m. CST Florida Tropics St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena
Fri, Mar 18 7:35 p.m. CDT Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena
Sun, Mar 20 1:05 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Milwaukee Wave UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena
Sat, Mar 26 6:00 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena
Sat, Apr 2 7:05 p.m. CDT Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena
Sun, Apr 3 4:00 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH 2021 REGULAR SEASON SCHEDULE & RESULTS
DATE TIME VISITOR HOME VENUE RESULT
Sat, Jan 2 4:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Florida Tropics RP Funding Center L 4-1
Sun, Jan 3 2:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Florida Tropics RP Funding Center L 7-5
Sat, Jan 9 7:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Dallas Sidekicks Allen Event Center W 6-5
Sat, Jan 16 7:05 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 7-6
Sun, Jan 24 5:05 p.m. CST Tacoma Stars St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 5-3
Fri, Jan 29 7:35 p.m. CST Florida Tropics St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 8-3
Sun, Jan 31 3:05 p.m. CST Florida Tropics St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 8-4
Fri, Feb 5 7:35 p.m. CST Ontario Fury St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 5-4
Sat, Feb 6 7:05 p.m. CST Ontario Fury St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 10-4
Fri, Feb 12 7:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena L 9-5
Fri, Feb 26 7:35 p.m. CST San Diego Sockers St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 4-3
Sun, Feb 28 3:05 p.m. CST San Diego Sockers St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 6-4
Fri, Mar 5 7:35 p.m. CST Ontario Fury St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 14-6
Sun, Mar 7 3:05 p.m. CST Tacoma Stars St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 5-4
Fri, Mar 12 7:35 p.m. CST Dallas Sidekicks St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W  6-3



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH ALPHABETICAL ROSTER AND PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
INCLUDES ALL ACTIVE AND INACTIVE PLAYERS
# Name Pronunciation POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown

10 Lucas Almeida LOO-kuss al-MAY-duh M 5' 7" 155 lbs Oct 11, 1988 Sao Paulo, Brazil
4 Triston Austin TRIS-tun AW-stin F 5' 11" 163 lbs Apr 17, 2000 Wheat Ridge, CO

23 Marcel Berry MAR-sell BARE-ee F 5' 0" 160 lbs Aug 28, 1997 Charlottesville, VA
3 Christian Briggs KRIST-chun BRIGGS D 6' 2" 200 lbs Dec 31, 1991 Arima, Trinidad and Tobago

88 Duduca Carvalho doo-DOO-kuh car-VAH-yo F 6' 1" 209 lbs Jun 4, 1988 Pesqueira, Brazil
8 Vadim Cojocov vad-EEM COZH-oh-cov D 6' 1" 170 lbs Jun 7, 1993 Finglas, Dublin, Ireland

82 Rafael Dias rah-FAY-el DEE-as G 6’0” 240 lbs Dec 3, 1982 Recife, Brazil
14 William Eskay WILL-yum ES-kay M 5' 9" 160 lbs Apr 12, 1996 Urbana, MD
1 Chris "Tito" Favela TEE-toe FAH-vel-uh G 5' 10" 170 lbs Feb 27, 2000 Kansas City, MO
6 Wyatt Fowler WHY-ut FOWL-er M 5' 11" 160 lbs Nov 9, 1998 Olathe, KS

16 Sam Guernsey SAM GURN-zee D 5' 9" 145 lbs Mar 17, 1993 Broken Arrow, OK
97 Ado Jahic AH-doe YA-hitch M 5' 11" 170 lbs Nov 9, 1997 St. Louis, MO
33 Pepe Junqueira PEH-pay zhun-CARE-uh D 5' 8" 160 lbs Feb 19, 1990 Sao Paulo, Brazil
49 Niko Karidis KNEE-koh kah-REE-dis D 5' 7" 150 lbs Feb 24, 1998 St. Louis, MO
99 Tommy Kemennu TOM-ee keh-men-NEW D 5' 8" 155 lbs Mar 14, 1994 White Lake, MI
19 Greg Kranz GREG KRANZ D 5' 9" 160 lbs Mar 12, 1991 St. Louis, MO
21 Robert Kristo ROB-ert KRIS-toe F 6' 5" 220 lbs May 14, 1993 St. Louis, MO
32 Josue  “Sway” Mazon ho-SWAY MAH-zon G 6' 2" 182 lbs Aug 22, 1991 Waukegan, IL
24 Stefan Mijatovic STEF-in MEE-ya-toe-vich D 6' 5" 225 lbs Sep 5, 1996 Elmhurst, IL
22 Howard Miller Jr. HOW-erd MILL-er F 5' 11" 180 lbs Feb 14, 1997 St. Charles, MO
17 Paulo Nascimento PAUL-oh NASS-i-men-to G 5’10” 179 lbs Jun 3, 1985 Natal, Brazil
9 Mohamed Ndiaye moh-HAHM-ed en-DEE-aye M 6' 3" 195 lbs Jul 28, 1997 Ivory Coast, West Africa

18 Wil Nyamsi WILL KNEE-ahm-see D 6' 1" 185 lbs Sep 19, 1995 Paris, France
11 Richard Schmermund RICH-ard SHMER-mund D 6' 2" 180 lbs Oct 30, 1992 St. Louis, MO
20 JT Thomas JAY TEE TOM-us F 6' 3" 190 lbs Dec 9, 1993 Doncaster, England
2 Tony Walls TONE-ee WALLS F 5' 10" 180 lbs Jan 16, 1990 Wauwatosa, WI



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH NUMERICAL ROSTER AND PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
ACTIVE PLAYERS
# Name Pronunciation POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown
1 Chris "Tito" Favela TEE-toe FAH-vel-uh G 5' 10" 170 lbs Feb 27, 2000 Kansas City, MO
2 Tony Walls TONE-ee WALLS F 5' 10" 180 lbs Jan 16, 1990 Wauwatosa, WI
3 Christian Briggs KRIST-chun BRIGGS D 6' 2" 200 lbs Dec 31, 1991 Arima, Trinidad and Tobago
4 Triston Austin TRIS-tun AW-stin F 5' 11" 163 lbs Apr 17, 2000 Wheat Ridge, CO
6 Wyatt Fowler WHY-ut FOWL-er M 5' 11" 160 lbs Nov 9, 1998 Olathe, KS
8 Vadim Cojocov vad-EEM COZH-oh-cov D 6' 1" 170 lbs Jun 7, 1993 Finglas, Dublin, Ireland
9 Mohamed Ndiaye moh-HAHM-ed en-DEE-aye M 6' 3" 195 lbs Jul 28, 1997 Ivory Coast, West Africa

10 Lucas Almeida LOO-kuss al-MAY-duh M 5' 7" 155 lbs Oct 11, 1988 Sao Paulo, Brazil
11 Richard Schmermund RICH-ard SHMER-mund D 6' 2" 180 lbs Oct 30, 1992 St. Louis, MO
14 William Eskay WILL-yum ES-kay M 5' 9" 160 lbs Apr 12, 1996 Urbana, MD
16 Sam Guernsey SAM GURN-zee D 5' 9" 145 lbs Mar 17, 1993 Broken Arrow, OK
18 Wil Nyamsi WILL KNEE-ahm-see D 6' 1" 185 lbs Sep 19, 1995 Paris, France
19 Greg Kranz GREG KRANZ D 5' 9" 160 lbs Mar 12, 1991 St. Louis, MO
20 JT Thomas JAY TEE TOM-us F 6' 3" 190 lbs Dec 9, 1993 Doncaster, England
21 Robert Kristo ROB-ert KRIS-toe F 6' 5" 220 lbs May 14, 1993 St. Louis, MO
22 Howard Miller Jr. HOW-erd MILL-er F 5' 11" 180 lbs Feb 14, 1997 St. Charles, MO
23 Marcel Berry MAR-sell BARE-ee F 5' 0" 160 lbs Aug 28, 1997 Charlottesville, VA
24 Stefan Mijatovic STEF-in MEE-ya-toe-vich D 6' 5" 225 lbs Sep 5, 1996 Elmhurst, IL
32 Josue  “Sway” Mazon ho-SWAY MAH-zon G 6' 2" 182 lbs Aug 22, 1991 Waukegan, IL
33 Pepe Junqueira PEH-pay zhun-CARE-uh D 5' 8" 160 lbs Feb 19, 1990 Sao Paulo, Brazil
49 Niko Karidis KNEE-koh kah-REE-dis D 5' 7" 150 lbs Feb 24, 1998 St. Louis, MO
88 Duduca Carvalho doo-DOO-kuh car-VAH-yo F 6' 1" 209 lbs Jun 4, 1988 Pesqueira, Brazil
97 Ado Jahic AH-doe YA-hitch M 5' 11" 170 lbs Nov 9, 1997 St. Louis, MO
99 Tommy Kemennu TOM-ee keh-men-NEW D 5' 8" 155 lbs Mar 14, 1994 White Lake, MI
INACTIVE PLAYERS
# Name Pronunciation POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown

17 Paulo Nascimento PAUL-oh NASS-i-men-to G 5’10” 179 lbs Jun 3, 1985 Natal, Brazil
82 Rafael Dias rah-FAY-el DEE-as G 6’0” 240 lbs Dec 3, 1982 Recife, Brazil
TEAM STAFF
POSITION NAME PRONUNCIATION
Head Coach Greg Muhr GREG MYOUR
Assistant Coach Jamie Swanner JAY-mee SWAN-er
Assistant Coach Donnie Alberty
Assistant Coach Jeff Locker
Athletic Trainer Brent Holtgrewe
Equipment Manager Kyle Rudy



KANSAS CITY COMETS NUMERICAL ROSTER
ACTIVE PLAYERS

# Name POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown
1 Nicolau Neto G 6' 4" 210 lbs Mar 7, 1995 Juazeiro Do Norte, Brazil
3 Ray Lee D 5' 11" 180 lbs Apr 26, 1993 Kansas City, MO
4 Kevin Ellis F 5' 9" 159 lbs Jun 30, 1991 Kansas City, MO
5 Ramone Palmer F 5' 7" 140 lbs Jan 27, 1989 Kingston, Jamaica
6 Adam James F 5' 11" 180 lbs Mar 7, 1996 Kearney, MO
8 Felipe Abreu F 5’ 8” 168 lbs Oct 3, 1992 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil
9 Lesia Thetsane D 5’ 8” 173 lbs May 24, 1997 Maseru, Lesotho

11 Nick McDonald M 6' 0" 175 lbs Apr 7, 1992 Overland Park, KS
13 Christian Anderaos M 5’ 6” 155 lbs Feb 2, 1996 Sao Paulo, Brazil
14 Leo Gibson F 5' 6" 160 lbs Aug 9, 1983 Monrovia, Liberia
16 Henry Ramirez M 5' 7" 155 lbs Sep 8, 1994 Costa Mesa, CA
18 Mike DaSilva F 6' 2" 193 lbs Oct 18, 1996 Milwaukee, WI
19 John Sosa D 5' 9" 185 lbs Oct 22, 1988 Medellin, Colombia
21 Ali Sodal M 6’ 3” 165 lbs Jun 5, 1994 Omaha, NE
23 Ignacio Flores M 5' 10" 165 lbs Sep 23, 1992 Santiago, Chile
24 Mirko Sandivari D 5' 10" 170 lbs Jun 15, 1991 Santiago, Chile
25 Kyle McLagan D 6' 0" 165 lbs Oct 14, 1995 Kansas City, MO
28 Lou Misner G 5' 10" 200 lbs Jun 9, 1991 Kansas City, MO
30 Absalom Solorio M 5' 9" 165 lbs Apr 18, 1998 Aguascalientes, Mexico
33 James Togbah D 5' 10" 170 lbs Oct 27, 1995 Monrovia, Liberia
99 Mark Saxby G 6' 0" 175 lbs Apr 28, 1989 Olathe, KS

INACTIVE PLAYERS
7 Lucas Sousa M 5' 9" 160 lbs Dec 29, 1992 Sao Paolo, Brazil

12 Eduardo “Benji” Monreal M 5’ 9” 150 lbs Ciudad Juarez, Mexico
26 Rian Marques F 6' 4" 215 lbs Aug 25, 1995 Itabuna, Brazil

TEAM STAFF
Head Coach and Player Leo Gibson
Assistant Coach Stefan Sokic 
Goalkeeper Coach Alan Mayer
Assistant Goalkeeper Coach Kenny Mayer
Athletic Trainer Shawn DuMers
Assistant Trainer Christina West
Equipment Manager Butch Schuman



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH PLAYER STATS
2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

# Name Pos GP G A Pts PPGA PIM GWG S% ShBl PPG SHG Sh F Blk BC YC RC
9 Mohamed Ndiaye M 1 2 1 3 3.0 2 0 .200 2 0 0 5 2 2 1 0 0

20 JT Thomas F 1 1 2 3 3.0 0 0 .250 2 1 0 4 2 1 0 0 0
8 Vadim Cojocov D 1 1 0 1 1.0 5 0 .200 1 0 1 5 2 1 0 1 0

88 Duduca Carvalho F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 Lucas Almeida M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
49 Niko Karidis D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 Richard Schmermund D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 Stefan Mijatovic D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
99 Tommy Kemennu D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 Tony Walls F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Wyatt Fowler M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

97 Ado Jahic M 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
3 Christian Briggs D 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 Greg Kranz D 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 Howard Miller Jr. F 1 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
23 Marcel Berry F 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
33 Pepe Junqueira D 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 Robert Kristo F 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
16 Sam Guernsey D 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
4 Triston Austin F 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 0 0

18 Wil Nyamsi D 1 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 .000 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 0
14 William Eskay M 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0

GOALKEEPERS
# Name GP GS W L SA GA GAA Sv Sv% SO MP PIM G A BC YC
1 Chris "Tito" Favela 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 .000 0 00:00 0 0 0 0 0

17 Paulo Nascimento 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 .000 0 00:00 0 0 0 0 0
32 Josue “Sway” Mazon 1 1 0 1 17 5 5.31 12 .706 0 56:33 0 0 0 0 0
82 Rafael Dias 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 .000 0 00:00 0 0 0 0 0

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH LEADERS
2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

POINTS (TIE) Mohamed Ndiaye, JT Thomas 3

GOALS Mohamed Ndiaye 2

ASSISTS JT Thomas 2

POINTS PER GAME AVERAGE (TIE) Mohamed Nidaye, JT Thomas 3

POWER PLAY GOALS JT Thomas 1

GAME-WINNING GOALS None --

SHORT-HANDED GOALS Vadim Cojocov 1

BLOCKED SHOTS (TIE) Modamed Ndiaye, Sam Guernsey, Wil Nyamsi 2

PENALTY MINUTES Vadim Cojocov 5



KANSAS CITY COMETS PLAYER STATS
2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

# Name Pos GP G A Pts PPGA PIM GWG S% ShBl PPG SHG Sh F Blk BC YC RC
14 Leo Gibson F 1 2 1 3 3.0 2 1 .500 1 1 0 4 0 0 1 0 0
3 Ray Lee D 1 2 0 2 2.0 0 0 .500 0 0 0 4 1 1 0 0 0

19 John Sosa D 1 1 0 1 1.0 0 0 .500 0 0 0 2 1 2 0 0 0
25 Kyle McLagan D 1 1 0 1 1.0 0 0 .333 1 0 0 3 1 2 0 0 0
23 Ignacio Flores M 1 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
21 Ali Sodal M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 Henry Ramirez M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 Mirko Sandivari D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 Absalom Solorio M 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Adam James F 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 4 2 0 0 0 0

13 Christian Anderaos M 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 James Togbah D 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 2 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0
4 Kevin Ellis F 1 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 .000 3 0 0 5 2 0 1 0 0
9 Lesia Thetsane D 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0

18 Mike Da-Silva F 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
11 Nick Mcdonald M 1 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 .000 1 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0
5 Ramone Palmer F 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12 Eduardo “Benji” Monreal M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Felipe Abreu F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 Lucas Sousa M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

26 Rian Marques F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

GOALKEEPERS
# Name GP GS W L SA GA GAA Sv Sv% SO MP PIM G A BC YC

28 Lou Misner 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 .000 0 00:00 0 0 0 0 0
99 Mark Saxby 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 .000 0 00:00 0 0 0 0 0
1 Nicolau Neto 1 1 1 0 17 4 4.00 14 .824 0 60:00 0 0 0 0 0

KANSAS CITY COMETS LEADERS
2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

POINTS Leo Gibson 3

GOALS (TIE) Leo Gibson, Ray Lee 2

ASSISTS (TIE) Ignacio Flores, Leo Gibson 1

POINTS PER GAME AVERAGE Leo Gibson 3

POWER PLAY GOALS Leo Gibson 1

GAME-WINNING GOALS Leo Gibson 1

SHORT-HANDED GOALS None --

BLOCKED SHOTS (TIE) Kyle McLagan, John Sosa 2

PENALTY MINUTES (TIE) Kevin Ellis, Leo Gibson, Nick McDonald 2



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME BY GAME STATS: 2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

GAME 1
St. Louis Ambush vs. Kansas City Comets
Friday, November 26, 2021 · 5:05 PM CST

The Family Arena · St. Charles, Missouri · Attendance 3362
MASL Game 1 · St. Louis Ambush Game 1 of the  2021-22 MASL Regular Season

L 6-4
SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Kansas City Comets 0 2 2 2 -- -- 6 Kansas City Comets 6 8 8 7 -- 29

St. Louis Ambush 1 1 1 1 -- -- 4 St. Louis Ambush 9 3 5 6 -- 23

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS KANSAS CITY COMETS GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Mohamed Ndiaye 2 1 3 Leo Gibson 2 1 3

JT Thomas 1 2 3 Ray Lee 2 0 2

Vadim Cojocov 1 0 1 John Sosa 1 0 1


